
— DUQUESNE LIGHT CO. —

Michael Zimmerman
Counsel, Regulatory

411 Seventh Avenue 
Mail drop 15-7 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Tel: 412-393-6268 
mzimmerman@duqlight.com

October 1, 2018

RECEIVED
Via Overnight Delivery

OCT 1 2018
Ms. Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building, 2nd Floor 

400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Duquesne Light Company - Default Service Plan VIII Compliance Filing
Docket No. P-2016-2543140
Supplement No. 185 to Tariff Electric - PA. P.U.C. No. 24

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed please find Supplement No. 185 to Duquesne Light Company's (“Duquesne 
Light" or the “Company") Tariff No. 24 - Retail Tariff. Supplement No. 185 is filed in 
compliance with the Public Service Commission's (“Commission") Order issued December 22, 
2016, in the above-captioned docket, and has an effective date of December 1, 2018.

Supplement No. 185 would modify default service rates contained in Rider No. 8 for 
residential, small commercial and industrial, and medium commercial and industrial customers. 
Herein, the Company is providing statements that support the proposed default service rates. 
Included with this filing are public and CONFIDENTIAL versions of the supporting statements. 
The CONFIDENTIAL versions include competitive Request for Proposal results. The 
Company respectfully requests that the CONFIDENTIAL versions be excluded from the public

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact David Ogden, Manager, 
Rates & Tariff Services, at (412) 393-6343 or dogden@duqlight.com.

file.

Respectfully Submitted,

Michael Zimmerman 
Counsel, Regulatory

Enclosure

Cc: Certificate of Service, Non-confidential version



SUPPLEMENT NO. 185 
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24

DUQUESNE LIGHT CO.

SCHEDULE OF RATES
For Electric Service in Allegheny and Beaver Counties

(For List of Communities Served, see Pages No. 4 and 5)

Issued By

DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY
411 Seventh Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Richard Riazzi
President and Chief Executive Officer

ISSUED: October 1,2018 EFFECTIVE: December 1,2018

Issued in compliance with
Commission Order dated December 22, 2016, at Docket No. P-2016-2543140.

NOTICE
THIS TARIFF SUPPLEMENT DECREASES RATES AND INCREASES 

A RATE WITHIN AN EXISTING RIDER

In accordance with Commission Order at Docket No. M-2018-2641242 adopted and entered on 
March 15, 2018, the current rates and riders are declared to be temporary rates pursuant to Section 

1310 (d) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1310(d) for a trial period ending September 15, 2018.

See Page Two



DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY SUPPLEMENT NO. 185 
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24 

PAGE NO. 2

LIST OF MODIFICATIONS MADE BY THIS TARIFF

DECREASE

Rider No. 8 - Default Service Supply Twenty-Eighth Revised Page No. 88
Cancelling Twenty-Seventh Revised Page No. 88

Seventeenth Revised Page No. 88A 
Cancelling Sixteenth Revised Page No. 88A

Fourth Revised Page No. 88A-1 
Cancelling Third Revised Page No. 88A-1

The supply charge for Residential customers has decreased from 6.1337 0/kWh to 6.0654 0/kWh for the 
Application Period December 1,2018, through May 31,2019.

The supply charge for Small Commercial & Industrial customers has decreased from 5.8026 0/kWh to 5.7642 
0/kWh for the Application Period December 1, 2018, through May 31, 2019.

The supply charge for Lighting customers has decreased from 3.6653 0/kWh to 3.6248 0/kWh for the application 
period December 1, 2018, through May 31, 2019.

INCREASE

Rider No. 8 - Default Service Supply Seventeenth Revised Page No. 88A
Cancelling Sixteenth Revised Page No. 88A

The supply charge for Medium Commercial & Industrial customers has increased from 5.5901 0/kWh to 6.6810 
0/kWh for the Application Period December 1, 2018, through February 28, 2019.

ISSUED: OCTOBER 1,2018 EFFECTIVE: DECEMBER 1, 2018



DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY SUPPLEMENT NO. 185
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24

TWENTY-EIGHTH REVISED PAGE NO. 88
CANCELLING TWENTY-SEVENTH REVISED PAGE NO. 88

STANDARD CONTRACT RIDERS - (Continued)

RIDER NO. 8 - DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPLY

(Applicable to Rate Schedules RS, RH, RA, GS/GM, GMH, AL, SE, SM, SH, UMS and PAL)

Default Service Supply ('‘DSS’’) provides residential, commercial, industrial and lighting customers on the 
applicable rate schedules with a default service supply rate that is determined based on a request for proposal to 
acquire the energy to serve the load of customers taking service under the provisions of this Rider. Commercial 
and industrial customers are defined in Rate Schedules GS/GM and GMH, and, in general, are those customers 
with a monthly metered demand that is less than 300 kW in a twelve (12) month period.

DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPLY RATE

Residential

(Rate Schedules RS, RH and RA)

AoDlication Period SuddIv Charge - d/kWh

June 1, 2017 through November 30, 2017 6.2015
December 1, 2017 through May 31, 2018 6.2407

June 1, 2018 through November 30, 2018 6.1337
December 1, 2018 through May 31, 2019 6.0654

June 1, 2019 through November 30, 2019 xxxxx
December 1, 2019 through May 31, 2020 x.xxxx

June 1, 2020 through November 30, 2020 xxxxx
December 1, 2020 through May 31, 2021 x.xxxx

Small Commercial and Industrial customers with monthly metered demand less than 25 kW. 

(Rate Schedules GS/GM and GMH and Rate Schedule UMS)

AoDlication Period SuddIv Charge - 6/kWh

June 1,2017 through November 30. 2017 5.3930
December 1,2017 through May 31,2018 5.5876

June 1,2018 through November 30, 2018 5.8026
December 1, 2018 through May 31, 2019 5.7642

June 1. 2019 through November 30, 2019 xxxxx
December 1, 2019 through May 31, 2020 x.xxxx

June 1, 2020 through November 30, 2020 x.xxxx
December 1, 2020 through May 31, 2021 xxxxx

(D) - Indicates Decrease 

ISSUED: OCTOBER 1,2018 EFFECTIVE: DECEMBER 1, 2018



DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY SUPPLEMENT NO. 185
ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24

SEVENTEENTH REVISED PAGE NO. 88A
CANCELLING SIXTEENTH REVISED PAGE NO. 88A

STANDARD CONTRACT RIDERS - (Continued)

RIDER NO. 8 - DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPLY - (Continued)

(Applicable to Rate Schedules RS, RH, RA, GS/GM, GMH, AL, SE, SM, SH, UMS and PAL) 

DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPLY RATE - (Continued!

Medium Commercial and Industrial customers with monthly metered demand 
equal to or greater than 25 kW and less than 300 kW.

(Rate Schedules GS/GM and GMH)

Aoolication Period SuddIv Charge - C/kWh

June 1.2017 through August 31,2017 5.2863
September 1, 2017 through November 30, 2017 5.1571
December 1. 2017 through February 28, 2018 5.7974

March 1, 2018 through May 31, 2018 5.3509

June 1, 2018 through August 31, 2018 5.7142
September 1, 2018 through November 30, 2018 5.5901
December 1, 2018 through February 28, 2019 6.6810

March 1.2019 through May 31, 2019 x.xxxx

June 1, 2019 through August 31, 2019 xxxxx
September 1. 2019 through November 30, 2019 xxxxx
December 1.2019 through February 29, 2020 x.xxxx

March 1. 2020 through May 31, 2020 x.xxxx

June 1, 2020 through August 31,2020 x.xxxx
September 1, 2020 through November 30. 2020 xxxxx
December 1,2020 through February 28, 2021 x.xxxx

March 1, 2021 through May 31, 2021 x.xxxx

Lighting

(Rate Schedules AL and SE)

AoDlication Period SuddIv Charge - <£/kWh

June 1, 2017 through November 30, 2017 3.7939
December 1,2017 through May 31, 2018 3.8177

June 1, 2018 through November 30, 2018 3.6653
December 1.2018 through May 31, 2019 3.6248

June 1, 2019 through November 30, 2019 X.XXXX
December 1, 2019 through May 31, 2020 XXXXX

June 1, 2020 through November 30, 2020 X.XXXX
December 1, 2020 through May 31, 2021 x.xxxx

(I) - Indicates Increase (D) - Indicates Decrease

ISSUED: OCTOBER 1,2018 EFFECTIVE: DECEMBER 1, 2018



DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY SUPPLEMENT NO. 185
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24

FOURTH REVISED PAGE NO. 88A-1
CANCELLING THIRD REVISED PAGE NO. 88A-1

STANDARD CONTRACT RIDERS • (Continued)

RIDER NO. 8 - DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPLY - (Continued)

(Applicable to Rate Schedules RS, RH, RA, GS/GM, GMH, AL, SE, SM, SH, UMS and PAL)

DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPLY RATE - (Continued! 

Lighting

(Rate Schedules SM, SH and PAL)

Lamp wattage as available on applicable rate schedule.

June 1, 2017 through May 31, 2018 and June 1, 2018 through May 31, 2019

Application Period

Wattage

Nominal 
kWh Energy 

Usage 
per Unit 

per Month

06/01/2017
through

11/30/2017

12/01/2017
through

05/31/2018

06/01/2018
through

11/30/2018

12/01/2018
through

05/31/2019

Supply Charge £ per kWh 3.7939 3.8177 3.6653 3.6248

Fixture Charge — $ per Month
Mercury Vapor

100 44 1.67 1.68 1.61 1.59
175 74 2.81 2.83 2.71 2.68
250 102 3.87 3.89 3.74 3.70
400 161 6.11 6.15 5.90 5.84
1000 386 14.64 14.74 14.15 13.99

High Pressure Sodium
70 29 1.10 1.11 1.06 1.05
100 50 1.90 1.91 1.83 1.81
150 71 2.69 2.71 2.60 2.57
200 95 3.60 3.63 3.48 3.44
250 110 4.17 4.20 4.03 3.99
400 170 6.45 6.49 6.23 6.16
1000 387 14.68 14.77 14.18 14.03

Flood Lighting - Unmetered
70 29 1.10 1.11 1.06 1.05
100 46 1.75 1.76 1.69 1.67
150 67 2.54 2.56 2.46 2.43
250 100 3.79 3.82 3.67 3.62
400 155 5.88 5.92 5.68 5.62

Light-Emitting Diode (LED)
43 15 0.57 0.57 0.55 0.54
106 37 1.40 1.41 1.36 1.34

(D)

<D)
(D)
(D)
(D)
(D)

(D)
(D)
(D)
(D)
(D)
(D)
(D)

(D)
(D)
(D)
(D)
(D)

(D)
(D)

(D) - Indicates Decrease 
ISSUED: OCTOBER 1, 2018 EFFECTIVE: DECEMBER 1, 2018



Exhibit 1

Duquesne Light Company
Rider No. 8 • Residential 8t Lighting Default Service Supply 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, 2018

Bi-Annual Rate Adjustment - February 1,2018 through July 31,2018

Surcharge Revenue, Ind. GRT
Surcharge Revenue, Excl. GRT

$88,321,082 Exh.1,Page 2 
$83,110,138 Line 1*0.941

E-Factor Revenue, Incl. GRT
E-Factor Revenue, Excl. GRT

$190,368 Exh. 1, Page 2 
$179,136 Line 3 *0.941

Net Residential Related Revenue, Excl. GRT $82,931,002 Line 2-Line 4

Residential Related Expense $82,005,463 Exh. 1, Page 2

Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection ($925,539) Line 6-Line 5

Interest ($32,257) Exh. 1, Page 3
Total Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection ($957,795) Line 7 + Line 8

Net (Over)/Under Collection at January 2018
E-Factor Revenue - February 2018 - July 2018, Excl. GRT

($826,069) Exh. 1, Page 4 
$179,136 Line 4

(Over)/Under E-Factor Recovery at July 31, 2018 ($1,005,205) Line 10 - Line 11

Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection - Feb 2018 - Jul 2018 ($957,795) Line 9

E-Factor Balance at July 31. 2018 ($1,963,000) Line 12 + Line 13

Page 1
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Exhibit 1

Bi-Annual Rate Adjustment • Interest Calculation on |Over)/Under Collection

Duquesne Light Company

Rider No. S ■ Residential & lighting Default Service Supply Rate

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1,2018

Feb 2018 Mar JfllR Aor 2018 Mav 2018 Jun 7.0 IS Jul 2018 Total

1 (Over)/Under Collection ($54,026) ($3,357) $5,558 ($46,245) ($88,907) ($738,561) ($925,539)

2 Interest Rate (1) 4.50% 4.58% 4.75% 4.75% 4.89% 5.00%

3 Interest Weight 13/12 12/12 11/12 10/12 9/12 8/12

4 Interest ($2,634) (S1S4) $242 ($1,831) ($3,262) ($24,619) ($32,257)

M Interest rate per Section 54 Pa. Code 54.190(c).

Page 3



Exhibit i

Ouqu*«n» Ufht Cei«p«ftv
Rld«r No. I • Aa«d«n1kil ft U|)<nnf 0«f»u« S«rw<c« SuppV Rat* 

PrapMad Supply R*t« (ffprtlw Oecamfe* 1, 2021

|l-Annual Rat* Ad)u»tm*nt • R*c<Hicllal*»A af (•Eactar Ravmua

Piled Octob*t 2015
Effective December 2015 to May 2016

2 Oa.'OHto 2025
2 Apt 2015 to Jul 2015

4 Apt 201StoJul2015
5

6

F.t»«APMj.20»
Effective June 2016 to r^ovemoer 2016

8 Apr :0J5 to Jut 2015

9 Au| 2025 to fan 2016
10

H Au| 2025 to Jan 2016

U
13

Fuefl October 2016
Effective December 2016 to Wat 2017

15 Auj 201$ to fan 2016
16 fab 2016 to Jul 2016 
27

16 Pea 2016 to Jut 2016

19
20

?1

Prior Penod Iota) |Over}/Unde> £>factor Recovery 
Cut ten I Penod £ factor Revenue (e«d CRT] 
(OverJ/Vjnder Exactor Recovery

Current Period |Ove')/Unoer Recovery

Inlete)t
Total

Net (Cfretf/Under CofleciiO"

Prior Period Total (Overj/Under E-factot Recovery 
Current Period E factor Revenue (e*ci 0R11 
|Ovet)/Under E-fact O' Recovery

Current Period (OverJ/Under Recovery

interevt
Total

Net (Over }/under Collection

Prior Period Total (Over]/Undet E*Faeter Recovery 

Current Perrod E facto* Revenue (eicl CRT) 
(OveO/Under f>factor Recovery

Current Period (Qver)/Unde< Recovery

interest
Total

Net (Overl/Under Collection

22

22

24

25
26
27

28
29
30

31

37
33
34

36

36

39
40

41

43

45

Filed April 2017
Effective June 2017 to November 2017

feb 2016 to Jut 2916 Prior Penod Total (Over|/tjnder E-factor Recovery
Au| 2016 te Ian 2017 Current Period E factor Seven ue (eici CRT)

(Over)/Under E-factor Recovery

Auf 2016 to lan 2017 Current Period (Ove'l/Under Recovery

inter eit 
Total

Audit fmd'ni No 1 • Recovery of Understated Espentes 

Audit finding No. 3 - Refund of Overstated Exeensc*
Audit finding No 4 • Refund of Mi stated E-f actor Revenue

Net (Overl/Under Collection

F«tea_Ociober 2017
Effective December 2017 to Way 2018

Aug 2016 to ten 2017 prior Penod Total [Ovor)/Under E-factor Recovery

Feb 2017 to Jul 201 7 Current Period E feclor Revenue jetd GRTf
(Over]/Under E-f*CtOr Recovery

feb 2017 to lul 2017 Current Period |Over|/Under Recovery

interest 
Total

Net (Over)/Under Collection

I'lM April ;0I9
Effective Iun« 201 i to November 20] 8

feb 2017 to lul 2017 Poor Period Total (OverJ/Under E-factor Recovery
Aug 2017 to Jan 2018 Current Period E factor Revenue [#»d OPT)

lOverf/Unde* { factor Recovery

Aug 2017 to Jan 2016 Current Penod iOveO/Undec Recovery

Interest 
Total

Net (OveO/Unae* Collection

fifed October 2018

Effective December 2016 to May 2019

($101,535)
$19,664

$395,060

$18,474

IS121.199) line 1 -Une2

$413,534 Ling 4 » Une 5 

$292,336 Lme 3 * Une 6

$292,335 Une 7
$4506$

$247770 Line 8 • Line 9

($495,625)
($S.4Q7)

($501.0321 Line 11 » Line 12 

{$253,7621 Line 10 * line 13

($25 3,762) Uriel*
$69.092

15321.853) line 15- Ime 16

$222,576

($684)
$221.89? Line 18 ► l*ne 19

17 * line 20

($99,961) Cine 71

($220,310)
$120.3*9 Line?? - line 21

$1.233777

$45711
S177B.4&9 Line 25 * une 26

$350,609 See hotel 
($25,033) See Note 1 

($2 466j See Note i

$1.722.148 Sum Ime 24 toUne 30

$1,722,148 Line 31
$616728

$1,105,970 Line 32 - Line 33

($308,272)
($8,296)

($316.567) bne 35 » Lfne 36 

$789,3S3 Sum Line 24 to line 30

$789,353 Line 38
$1.398,44$

($609.093) Line 39 • ime 40

($212,521)

_f$4,4S$)
{$716.9761 bne 42 . l.ne 43 

^^JS82^069  ̂Sum Une 24 to Ime 30

46 Aug 2017 to fan 2018
47 feb ?018ie Jul 2018
48

Prior Penod Total (OverJ/Unde* E-f actb* Recovery 
Current Period E factor Revenue (*«<J CRT) 
(OverJ/Under E-Factor Recovery

($826,069) line 4$

$179.196
($1,005705) Line 46 • tme 4 7

49 Fed ?O10 lo JutJOia

50
51

Current Period |OveO/Under Recovery

Interest
Total

($925,539)
($32,257)

($957.795) Ime 49 * line 50

$2 Net (Ove'l/Under CoUectioi ($1.963.000) Sum Une 24 to Line 30

1/ Audit f mdmg) per Commission audit order entered October 6. 2016 at Oodet No 0-201V 2495282. interest on the refund of Overstated aapenses 
was calculated at the prune rate of interest from the mid-point ot the adjustment period, November 30 2013. through trie mid-point of the rate 

effective period. August 31, 2017,

Page 4



CONFIDENTIAL

OCT 1 2018
Attachment A 

Duquesne Light Company
Rider No. 8 - Residential/Lighting Default Service Supply Rates 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1,2018

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY’S BUREAU

Summary of RFP Results

CONFIDENTIAL

REDACTION

Page 1
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Attachment A

Rate Design for Residential Tariff Rates (AS, RH 4 RA)

Ouqvesnt lifht Company
Rider No. B - Re>idential/tiahtin| Default Service Supply Rates

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, 20IB

RFP Average Wholesale Price IS/MWh) 554.15 /MWh Weighted bid price - Attachment A, page 1

line losses - T & D

Price Ad lustment lor losses IS/MWh)

6.9S

53.74 /MWh

Transmission (0 8%), distribution (6.1%}

Line 1 • Line 2

Adjusted Wholesale Price for Losses IS/MWh) 557 89 /MWh line 1 • Line 3

forecast POLR Sales (MWh) 1,279.197 Residennal/Ughtmg Forecast POLR sales (MWh) December 1, 2018 through May 31. 2019

Outside Services Feet 568,365 Outside services to conduct RPPs

Administrative Adder (per MWh) 50 05 /MWh Line 6 / line S

filing Preparation and Approval Process Expense

Workine Caoilal for Default Service Suoolv Exoense

$100,361

5342.402

Unbundling provisions of Appendix C of the Joint Petition Settlement 

adopted as part of the Commission order entered December 22, 2016 at

Total fte&idenlial/Ughtmg unbundling Expense $442,763 Docket No P-2016-2543140

Forecast POLR Sales (MWh 1 1.279.197 Residential/tighling Forecast POLR sales (MWh) December 1, 2018 through May 31, 2019

Unbundling Rate (per MWh) 50 35 /MWh Line 10/ Line 11

[•Factor |Over)/Under Reconciliation (51,005.2051 Prior Period

Reconciliation 

(Over)yurdef Collection

Interest on <Overl/Under Collection

(5925,539)

1532.257)

Exh. 1, Page 2

Exh.1,Page 3

Total lOveO/Under Collection 15957,795) line 14 . Line 15

Total 1 factor (Over)/Under Reconciliation (Si.963,000) line 13 * Une 16

Forecast POIR Sales IMWhl 1,279,197 Residentlal/Lightmg Forecast POLR sales (MWh) December 1, 2018 through May 31. 2019

E Factor Rate |per MWh) (51.53) /MWh line 17 / Line 18

Adiutted Whole tale Price KMWhl 556.76 /MWh Line 4 ♦ Une 7 • Une L2 • Une 19

Rate Factor 1 0055 Pet the Company's Retail Tariff Rider 8

Adjusted Wholesale Price for Rate Factor |$/MWh) 

PAGRt <B S> 9*

5S7 07 /MWh 

S3.58 /MWh

Line 20 * Une 21

Une 22 * (.059/(1-059))

Total Retail Rate (S/MWh) 560 65 /MWh Une 22 * Une 23

IRFP Residential Retail SuodIv Rate Ic/lwh) 6 06S4l/kWh Line 24/10

Forecast POLR Sales [lWh|

Pcojccttd RFP Revenue

1.271.503,158

S77.122.243

Residential Forecast POLR sales (kWh) December 1, 2018 through May 31. 2019

Line 25 / 100 • Line 26

Page 2



Attachment A

Rate Design for Lighting Tariff Rates (AL, SE, SM, SH & PAl)

Duquetne light Company
Rider Mo. S ■ Resldentfal/lighting Default Service Supply Rates

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, 2018

1 RFP Average Wholesale Price ($/MWh) 554 IS /MWh Weighted bid price - Attachment A, Page 1

2 Line Losses * T & 0
3 Price Adtustmcrt for Losses fS/MWh)

6.9%

53.74 /MWh

Transmission (0.8%); distribution (6 1%) 

line 1 ’ line 2

4 Adjusted Wholesale Price for losses ($/MWh) 557.89 /MWh line 1 > line 3

5 Forecast POIR Sales |MWh| 1,279.197 Rcsfdential/Lightfng forecast POIR sales (MWh) December 1, 2018 through May 31, 2019

6 Outside Services Fees 568.365 Outside services to conduct RFPs

7 Administrative Adder ($/MWhj 50.05 /MWh Lire 6 / Line 5

8 Fifing Preparation and Approval Process Expense

9 WorVine Caodal for Default Service SuddIv Expense

5100.361

5342.402

Unbundling provisions of Appendix C of the Joint Petition Settlement 

adopted as pan of the Commission order entered December 22, 2016 at

10 Total Residential/lightmg Unbundling Expense 5442,763 Docket No P 2016-2543140

11 Forecast POIR Sales IMWhl 1.279.197 Residential/lighting Forecast POLR sales (MWh| December 1, 2018 through May 31, 2019

12 Unbundling Rate (per MWh) 50 3S /MWh Line 10/ Imp 11

13 E-Facior (Over)/Under Reconciliation 151.005,2051 Prior Period

fWonrilrafion

14 (Overj/Under Collection

15 Interest on lOverl/Under Collection

(5925,539)

1532.257)

Enh 1.Page 2

E.h 1. Page 3

16 Total |Over|/Under Collection (5957.795) line 14 * line 15

17 Total E Factor (Over)/Undcr ReconciUitnn (51.963,000) Une 13 ‘ line 16

18 Forecast POLR Sales IMWhl 1,279,197 Residential/Ughting Forecast POIR sales (MWh) December 1. 2018 through May 31, 2019

19 E Factor Rate (per MWh| 151.53) /MWh Line 17/ Line 18

20 Adlusted Wholesale Price ISMWhl 556 76 /MWh Line 4 * Line 7 « Line 12 * Line 19

21 Rate Factor 0 6009 Pei the Company's Retail Tariff Rider 8

22 Adjusted Wholesale Price for Rate Factor (5/MWh)

23 PA CRT 0 5.9H

534.11 /MWh 

52.14 /MWh

line 20 * Une 21 

line 22 * ( 059/I1-.059I)

24 Total Retail Rate (S/MWh) 536.25 /MWh line 22 * Line 23

25 IRFP Lighting Retail Supply Rate (c/kWh) 3 6248|kWh Une 24 / 10

Uehilne Supply Charees bv Lamn Wattw 

26 SM, SH S PAl |C/kWh|

27 Mercury Vapor;

28

29

30

31

32 High Pressure Sodium;

33

34

35

36

37

38

39 Flood lighting • Unmetered:

40

41

42

43

39 LED

40

3 6248 line 2S

Nominal

Nominal kWh Energy Fiature

Lamp per Unit Charge

Wattage per Month S7Month

100 44

175 74

250 102

400 161

1000 386

70 29

100 50

ISO 71

200 9S

2S0 110

400 170

1000 387

70 29

100 46

ISO 67

250 100

400 155

43 15

106 37

51.59 Une 26 ' Nominal kWh Energy per Unit per Month / 100

52 68 

53.70 

55.84

513.99

5105

5181

52.57

53 44 

53.99 

56 16

514.03

51.05

51 67

52 43

53 62 

55.62 

50.54 

5134

Page 3



Attachment A

Duquesne Light Company
Rider No. 8 • Residential/Lighting Default Service Supply Rates 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, 2018

Summary of Current Tariff Rates and Proposed Tariff Rates

Current Proposed
Tariff Tariff

Effective Effective
Rate Schedule Units Rate 6/1/2018 12/1/2018

RS kWh C/kWh 6.1337 6.0654
RH kWh C/kWh 6.1337 6.0654
RA kWh C/kWh 6.1337 6.0654

AL kWh C/kWh 3.6653 3.6248
SE kWh C/kWh 3.6653 3.6248

Nominal

Lamp
Wattage

SM, SH & PAL

Mercury Vapor: 100 $/Mo. $1.61 $1.59

175 $/Mo. $2.71 $2.68

250 $/Mo. $3.74 $3.70

400 $/Mo. $5.90 $5.84

1000 S/Mo. $14.15 $13.99

High Pressure Sodium: 70 S/Mo. $1.06 $1.05

100 $/Mo. $1.83 $1.81

150 $/Mo. $2.60 $2.57

200 $/Mo. $3.48 $3.44

250 $/Mo. $4.03 $3.99

400 $/Mo. $6.23 $6.16

1000 $/Mo. $14.18 $14.03

Flood Lighting - Unmetered: 70 $/Mo. $1.06 $1.05

100 $/Mo. $1.69 $1.67

150 $/Mo. $2.46 $2.43

250 S/Mo. $3.67 $3.62

400 $/Mo. $5.68 $5.62

LED 43 S/Mo. $0.55 $0.54

106 $/Mo. $1.36 $1.34
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Exhibit 1

Duquesne Light Company 

Rider No. 8 - Small C&l Default Service Supply 
Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1,2018

Bi-Annual Rate Adjustment - February 1,2018 through July 31,2018

Surcharge Revenue, Ind. GRT
Surcharge Revenue, Excl. GRT

$11,708,620 Exh. 1, Page 2 
$11,017,811 Line 1*0.941

E-Factor Revenue, Ind. GRT

E-Factor Revenue, Excl. GRT

($61,849) Exh. 1, Page 2 
($58,200) Line 3 * 0.941

Net Small C&l Related Revenue, Excl. GRT $11,076,011 Line 2-Line 4

Small C&l Related Expense $10,935,506 Exh. 1, Page 2

Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection ($140,505) Line 6-Line 5

Interest ($5,069) Exh. 1, Page 3

Total Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection ($145,575) Line 7 +Line 8

Net (Over)/Under Collection at January 2018

E-Factor Revenue - February 2018 - July 2018, Excl. GRT

$99,867 Exh. 1, Page 4 
($58,200) Line 4

(Over)/Under E-Factor Recovery at July 31, 2018 $158,067 Line 10-Line 11

Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection - Feb 2018 - Jul 2018 ($145,575) Line 9

E-Factor Balance at July 31, 2018 $12,492 Sum Line 12 to Line J
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Exhibit X

Bi-Annual Reconciliation of Revenue and Expense • Current Period

Duqueine light Company

Ridor No. S - Small C&l Default Service Supply Rate

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1.2018

Tntal

1 Actual Surcharge Revenue

2 t • factor Revenue

Sl.740.12S

(S2S.S131

S1.934.36S

($28.7071

S1.66S.819

($24.2961

Sl.92t.4S9 

($28 1261

$2,009,840 

$20.5 30

$2,437,013

$24,263

$11,708,620

($618491

3 Net Surcharge Revenue S1.76S.638 51,963,072 S1.690.11S $1,949,S8S $1,989,310 $2,412,750 $11,770,469

4 Less PA Gross Receipts Tax IGRTI at S.9% $104,173 $115,821 $99,717 S11S.026 $117,369 $142,352 $694,458

S Net Calendar Month Revenue Sl.661.46S S1.847.2S1 Sl.S90.398 51,834,560 51,871.940 $2,270,397 $11,076,011

Expense

6 Supply Invoice Amount (1| SI.$90,079 Sl.829.3S9 $1,613,031 $1,?S 7,639 51,871,250 $2,142,849 $10,804,208

7 Administrative Eipense (2) S62S S62S $65,240 S67S $62$ $625 $68,365

8 Filing Preparation and Approval Process Expense \ $\ $2,378 $7,378 S2.378 $2,378 $2,378 $2,378 $14,265

9 Working Capital for Default Service Supply Eipense (3) $8,111 $8,111 $8, 111 $8,111 $6,111 $8,111 $48,668

10 TotalEipense $1,601,193 $1,840,473 $1,688,760 S1.768.7S3 $1,682,364 $2,153,963 $10,93$.506

11 IfDverl/Under Collection IS60.273) IS6.778I $98,363 1565.8071 $10,424 ($116 4341 15140.5051

(1) Retail revenue excludes Company Use facilities Supply Invoice amount excludes expense associated with Company Use facilities.

(2) Administrative fees to conduct the request for proposal for rates effective fune 1. 2018

(1) Reflects the unbundling provisions of the loint Petition for Approval of Non-Unammous Settlement that was adopted as part of the Commission order entered

December 22. 2026 at Docket No. P-2016-2S4} 140 The unbundled expenses will be fixed and reconciled only for differences between projected and actual consumption 

Appendix C of the Joint Petition for Approval of Non-Unanimous Settlement reflects, by customer class, the allocated fixed dollar amounts for filing preparation 

and working capital for default service supply.
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Exhibit 1

Duquesne Light Company 

Rider No. 8 • Small C81I Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1,2018

Bi-Annual Rate Adjustment - Interest Calculation on (Over)/Under Collection

Feb 2018 Mar 2018 Aor2018 Mav 2018 Jun 7018 Jut 2018 Total

1 (Over)/Under Collection ($60,273) ($6,778) $98,363 ($65,807) $10,424 ($116,434) ($140,505)

2 Interest Rate (1) 4.50% 4.58% 4.75% 4.75% 4.89% 5.00%

3 Interest Weight 13/12 12/12 11/12 10/12 9/12 8/12

4 Interest ($2,938) ($310) $4,283 ($2,605) $382 ($3,881) ($5,069)

1/ Interest rate per Section 54 Pa. Code 54.190(c).
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Eahibft 1

Duqmim Lifhl CempMy 
Rltfcr No. t * SmoB C&l Dofaylt Sorvtct Sypp>y Roto 
Prof OMd Supply Ral«» Effocllvo Docombor 1, 2011

01-Annual Rata Ad]uitmant - Ra<OACiNaMo«i of E*fa<1of Ravanua

9
10

n
12
13

H

15

16 
1?

10
19
20

?3
24

25
26

27

26
29

30

31

32
33

34
35
36

37

FHed Octoba* 2015
Effaciiv* Da<e*^iba< 2015 to May 2016

Oct 2014 to Ma< 2015 Prio' Panod Tot*< E-factor Recovery
Apr 2015 toJul 2015 Currant Period { factor Ravanua{ead 0RT|

|Over)/Undtr {•factor Recovery

Apr 2015 to lul 2015 Current Period (Ovcr)/Undor Recovery

Interest 
Total

Net (OverJ/Lfpfler Collection

Filed April 2016

Effective June 2016 to Nevember 2016

Apr 2015 to fui 20)5 Prior Period Total |Over)/Under E-Factor Recovery
Am< 2015 to Jen 2016 Currant Panod E-fKtor Revenue (e«el GRTJ

iO>er|AJr'der E-Faotoi Aecovary

Auj 2015 to Jan 2016 Current Period (0ver]/Under Recovery

interest 
Total

Net (Ove«)/tJnde<Collection

Cited October 2016

{ffact've December 2016 to Wav 2017

Au| 201$ to Jan 2016 Prior Period Total |Over}/Undef E-Faetor Rare very
Fed 2016 to Jul 2016 Current Period i factor Revenue jeid CRT)

(Over)Ajndat E Factor Recovery

fab 2016 to ful 2016 Current Period (Over)/Under Recovery

interest 
Total

Net |Ovef)/Under Collects

FiJed April 2017

Effective tune 20W to November 201 7

feb 2016 to lul 2016 Prior Period Total {Over)/Under E-factor Recovery
Auf 2016 to Jan 3017 Current Period Factor Revenue (e*cl GPT)

(OverfArnder E>f actor Recovery

Au| 2C16 tp Jan 2017 Current Period (Ove-I/Unde* Recovery

interest 
Total

Audit fir>din| No 2 - Refund of Overstated E*pens«
Audit fmdini No 4 • Recovery of Mist a ted E-Factor Revenue

Net (Overf/Under Collection

f “red October 2017
Effective December 2017 ts Way 2016

Aug 2016 to Jan 2017 PrJo< Penod Total (Overj/Uniier E-factor Recovery
fab 2017 to Jul 2017 Current Per<od { Factor Revenue (aid CRT)

(Over)/Und*r {'factor Recovery

fab 2017 to Jul 2017 Current Period fOverf/Unde' Recovery
Interest
rota*

Net (OveO/undec Collection

5136,969

$52.776
S64 193 line 1 - l>ne J

$61,560
$2.590

$64.150 Ime 4 » Lme6 

S146J43 line 3 * Line6

$148,343 line t
$142 603

$5 740 Une 8 l.ne 9

($13,499)
$288

{$13.:ill line 11 » Lne 12

L««a 10 * Ime 13

($7,471) lm« 14
$66,217

($95.686) ime 15 -Une 16

$164,282
$3,149

$167.431 Lme 16 • Ime 19 

$71.743 line 17 • lm# 20

$71,743 Line 21
$19,631

$51.912 Lma 22 - Une 23

($330,435)
($12.469)

($342,9241 line 25 ♦ Une 26

($69 503) See Note 1 

$4,039 Sea Note 1

($356.4761 lme 24 • tine 27* Une28« line 29

($356,476) Une 30
($65.5831

($270.893) lme 31 • lire 3?

$U2.f96
$4.732

$127.528 l.ne )4 • Une 35

j$14U6$Ume 33 * Une 36

Filed Aprd 2018

Effective iune 2019 to November 2019

38
39
40

Feb 2017 to Jul 2017 Puor Penod fetal (Over)/Under £• factor Recovery
Aug 2017 to lan 2018 Current Period {'factor Revenue (aid GRTf

lOverf/Uncer {-factor Recovery

41
42
43

jg 2017 lo Jan 2016 Currant Period (0v«r)/Unde< Recovery

Interett 
Total

Nat (OverJ/Unde* Collection

Piled October 2019
Effective December 2016 to May 2016

4$ Aug 2017 to Jan 2018 Prior Period Total (OverJ/Undei E-faoor R etc very
46 BPEP Current Penod E*factor Revenue (exd GHI)
47 (Over)AJnder e xactor Recovery

46 JREfl
49
50

Current Period (Overi/ltader Pe^overy

interest
Total

51 Net (Overt/Under Collection

($143.3651
l$266,SS3l

l$24.539)

($782)

lme 37

$125 186 lme 38 - Une 39

^2$ 321) Lme 41 'lme 42 

$99,867 lme 40i'lme 4 3

$99,967 line 44

($59 200)
$156.067 lme 4$ - lme 46

($140,505)

($5,069)
[S 145,5751 line 49 •» Line 49

$1? 492 une 47 . lme 50

1/ Audit findings per Commission audit order entered October 6, 2016 at Docket No D*201S*2495293 interest was calculated 

it the prime 'ate of interest from when the adjustment began. June 2012. through the mid-DO'nt ol the rate effectme beriod, 
August 31, 201?
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ATTACHMENT A

Rate Design for Small C&l Tariff Rate

Duquesne light Company

Rider No. 8 • Small C&l Default Service Supply Rate

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, 2018

1 Wholesale Price $50.35 /MWh Weighted bid price • Att. A, Page 1

2 Line Losses 6.1% Transmission (0.8%); distribution (5.3%)

3 Price Adjustment for Losses $3.07 /MWh Line 1 * Line 2

4 Price Adjusted for Losses $53.42 /MWh Line 1 ♦ Lme 3

5 Outside Services $68,365 Outside services to conduct RFPs

6 Forecast POLR Sales (MWh) 173,187 Forecast POLR sales (MWh) December 1, 2018 through May 31,2018

7 Administrative Adder (per MWh) 50.39 /MWh Line S / Line 6

8 Filing Preparation and Approval Process Expense $14,265 Unbundling provisions of Appendix C of the Joint Petition Settlement

9 Working Capital for Default Service Supply Expense $48,668 adopted as part of the Commission order entered December 22.2016 at

10 Total Residential/Lighting Unbundling Expense $62,933 Docket No. P-2016-2543140.

11 Forecast POLR Sales IMWh] 173,187 Forecast POLR sales (MWh) December 1, 2018 through May 31, 2018

12 Unbundling Rate (per MWh) $0.36 /MWh Line 10/line 11

13 E-factor |Over)/Under Collection $158,067 Exh. 1, Page 4

Reconciliation

14 (Over)/Under Collection ($140,505) Exh. 1. Page 2

15 Interest on (Overl/Under Collection ($5,069) Exh. 1, Page 3

16 Total (Over)AJnder Collection ($145,575) Line 14 ♦ Line 15

17 Total E Factor (Over)/Under Reconciliation $12,492 Line 13 ♦ Line 16

18 Forecast POLR Sales (MWh) 173,187 Forecast POLR sales (MWh) December 1. 2018 through May 31, 2018

19 E-Factor Rate (per MWh) $0.07 /MWh Line 17/Line 18

20 Adjusted Wholesale Price $54.2d /MWh Line 4 ♦ Line 7 * Line 12 ♦ line 19

21 PAGRT @ S.9K $3 40 /MWh Line 20 * ( 0S9/( 1-.059))

22 Total Rate (per MWh) $57.64 /MWh Line 20 * Line 21

23 IRFP Small C&l Retail Supply Rate IC/kWh] 5.7642 1 /kWh Line 22 / 10

24 Forecast POLR Sales (kWh) 173.186,637 Forecast POLR sales (kWh) December 1, 2018 through May 31, 2018

25 Projected RFP Revenue $9,982,867 Line 24 •(Lme 23/100)
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ATTACHMENT A

Duquesne Light Company 

Rider No. 8 • Small C&l Default Service Supply Rate 
Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1,2018

Summary of Current Tariff Rates and Proposed Tariff Rates

Current
Tariff

Effective
Rate Schedule Units Rate 6/1/2018

GS
GM < 25 kW 

GMH <25 kW 

UMS

All kWh kWh C/kWh 5.8026

Proposed
Tariff

Effective
12/1/2018

5.7642
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1
2

3
4
5

6

7

8
9

10

11
12

13

14

EXHIBIT 1

Duquesne Light Company 

Rider No. 8 - Medium C&l Default Service Supply 
Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1,2018

Quarterly Rate Adjustment - February 1,2018 through July 31,2018

OCT 1 2018

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSIC;-. 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU

Surcharge Revenue, Ind. GRT 
Surcharge Revenue, Excl. GRT

E-Factor Revenue, Incl. GRT 
E-Factor Revenue, Excl. GRT
Net Medium C&l Related Revenue, Excl. GRT 

Medium C&l Related Expense_____________

Reconciliation Period (Qver)/Under Collection

Interest
Total Reconciliation Period (Overj/Under Collection

Net (Overj/Under Collection at January 2018 

E-Factor Revenue - February 2018 - July 2018, Excl. GRT

$18,873,568 Exh. 1, Page 2
$17,760,027 Line 1 * 0.941

($454,415) Exh. 1, Page 2
($427,604) Line 3 * 0.941

(Overj/Under E-Factor Recovery at July 31, 2018

Reconciliation Period (Overj/Under Collection - Feb 2018 - Jul 2018

$18,187,632 Line 2-Line 4 

$18,036,817 Exh. 1, Page 2

($150,814) Line 6-Line 5

($6,717) Exh. 1, Page3
($157,531) Line 7 + Line 8

($240,334) Exh. 1, Page 4 
($427,604) Line 4
$187,270 Line 10-Line 11 

($157,531) Line 9

E-Factor Balance at July 31, 2018 $29,740 Sum Line 12 to Line
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EXHIBIT 1

Ouquesne Light Company

Rider No. B - Medium C&l Default Service Supply Rate
Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1,2018

Quarterly Rate Adjustment - Reconciliation of Revenue and Expense - Current Period

Feh 701R Mar 70 !R Aor 7013 Mav 7018 lun 7018 Jul 7018 Total

Revenue

Calendar Month Retail Revenue (1) $2,959,432 $3,137,484 $2,706,259 53,062.256 $3,206,942 $3,751,19$ $18,373,568

Less E Factor Rate Revenue ($84.7631 ($96,946) ($85.8181 ($96,977) ($42,671) ($47,239) ($454,415)

Net Calendar Month Revenue $3,044,195 $3,284,430 $2,792,077 $3,159,233 $3,249,613 $3,798,434 $19,327,983

Less PA Gross Receipts Tax )GRT) at 5.9% $179,607 $193781 $164,733 $186 39$ $191,727 $224,108 Sl.140.3Sl

Net Calendar Month Revenue less GRT $2,864,587 $3,090,649 $2,627,345 $2,972,838 $3,057,886 $3,574,326 $18,187,632

Fxoense

Supply Invoice Amount (1) $2,348,348 $2,862,309 $2,630,377 $2,903,414 $3,207,365 $3,397,302 $17,849,616

Administrative Expense (2) $625 $625 $32,933 $62$ $625 $32,933 $68,365

Filing Preparation and Approval Process Expense (3) $4,489 $4,439 $4,489 $4,489 $4,489 $4,489 $26,936

Working Capital for Default Service Supply Expense (3) $15,317 $15,317 $15,317 $15,317 $15,317 $15,317 $91,900

Total Expense 52,868,779 $2,883,240 $2,683,116 $2,923,845 $3,227,796 $3,450,041 $18,036,817

!(Over)/Under Collection 54.192 ($207.4081 $55,771 ($48.9931 $169,910 IS124.286) ($1S0,814)

|1) Retail revenue excludes Company use facilities. Supply invoice amount excludes expense associated with Company use facilities. 

(2) Administrative fees to conduct the request for proposal for rates effective June 1. 2018 and September 1, 2013.
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EXHIBIT 1

Duquesne Light Company

Rider No. 8 • Medium C81I Default Service Supply Rate

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, 2018

Quarterly Rate Adjustment ■ Interest Calculation on (Overj/Under Collection

Feb 2018 Mar 2018 Anr 7018 Mav 7018 Jun 7018 Jul 7018 Total

1 (Over)/Under Collection S4.192 ($207,408) 555,771 ($48,993) 5169,910 ($124,286) ($150,814)

2 Interest Rate (1) 4.50% 4.58% 4.75% 4.75% 4.89% 5.00%

3 interest Weight 13/12 12/12 11/12 10/12 9/12 8/12

4 Interest S204 ($9,501) 52,428 (51,939) 56,234 (54,143) ($6,717)

1/ Interest rate per Section S4 Pa. Code 54.190(c).
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EXHIBIT t

Duquesne Light Company

Rider No. 8 - Medium C&l Default Service Supply Rate

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, 2018

Quarterly Rate Adjustment - Reconciliation of E-Factor Revenue

Flip flrtnher 7tm

Effective December 2015 to May 2016

1 Oct 2014 to Mar 2015

2 Apr 2015 to lul 2015

3

Prior Period ToUl (Ove'J/Uf'der ^ factor Recovery $94,969 lm» 61

furrenl Period f Factor Revenue (e*c! GRTI ($17.8^4)

lOvert/Under E-Factor Recoverv $112,823 line 52 - Line S3

4 Apr 2015 to lul 2015

5

6

Current Period (Overj/Under Recovery $644,100

Interest $24,444

Tntal $568,544 line 55 • Line 56

7 Net fOv«fl/Unde> Colleton $681,367 line $4 ♦ line 57

FtloAnr.l 7016

Effective June 2016 to November 2016

8 Apr 2015 to lul 2015

9 Aug 2015 to Ian 201E

10

Prior Period Total {Overj/Under 6-Factor Recovery $681,367 line 7

Current Period £ factor Revenue fe»d GRTI $286,366

fOverl/Uoder E-Factor Recovery $395,000 line 8 • line 9

11 Aug 2015 to Ian 2016

12

13

Curient Period (Overj/Under Recovery $ 15,140

Interest $734

Total $15,874 line 11 * Line 12

14 Not IOver)/Under Collection $410.675 l Ine 10 * line 13

File October 7016

Effective December 2016 to May 201/

15 Aug 2015 to Ian 2016

16 Feb 2016 to lul 2016

17

Prior Period Total (Overj/Under E factor Recovery $410.87$ line 14

Current Period E Factor Revenue (exd GRT) $562,099
inverl/llnder F-Factor Recoverv ($1$ 1.2241 Line 15 - Line 16

18 Feb 2016 to lul 2016

19

20

Current Period (Overj/Under Recovery $411,236

Interest $4,080

Total 5415.316 Line 18 - Line 19

21 Net lOverl/Under Collection $264,092 Line 17 • Line 20

File Anril 7017

Effective lune 2017 to November 2017

22 Apr 2015 to lul 2015

23 Aug 2016 to Ian 7017

24

Prior Period Total (Over)/Under E-Factor Recovery $264,092 Line 21

Current Period E Factor Revenue (end GRT) $346,356

lOverl/Under E-Factor Recoverv (582.264) Line 22 • line 23

25 Aug 2016 to Ian 2017

26

27

Current Period (Overj/Under Recovery ($620,058j

Interest ($23.117)

total ($643,175) Line25-Line26

28 Audit Finding No 4 . Return! ol Mutated E-Factor Revenue ($12,929) See Note 1

29 Net lOverl/Under Collection ($738,368) Line 24 > Line 27 • Line 28

Flip Orlnbnr 7017

Effective December 2017 to May 2018

30 Aug 2016 to Jan 2017

31 Feb 2017 to lul 2017

32

Prior Period Total (Overj/Under E-Factor Recovery ($738.3681 Une 29

Current Period E factor Revenue (exel GRT) (566.279)

lOverl/Under E-Factor Recoverv IS672.089I Line 30 - Line 31

33 Feb 2017 tolul 2017

34

35

Current Period (Overj/Under Recovery $65,776

interest $349

Total $66,125 Line 33 * Line 34

36 Net (Overj/Under fnllertion ($605,964) line 32 * Line 35

File Aon) 2018

Effective lune 2018 to November 2018

37 Feb 2017 to lul2017

38 Aug 2017 toian 2018

39

Prior Period Total (Over)/Under E-Factor Recovery ($605.9&4| Line 36

Current Period E Factor Revenue (eid GRTI ($619.1921

(Overl/Under E-Factor Recovery $13,229 Line 37 - Line 38

40 Aug 2017 to Ian 2018

41

42

Current Period (Overj/Under Recovery ($243,864}

Interest ($9,698)

Total ($753.$62) Line40 .Line41

43 Net lOverl/Under Collection ($240.3341 line 39 - line 42

Flip Ortnhpi 7018

Effective December 2018 to May 2019

44 Aug2017loJan20E8

45 Feb 2018 to lul 2018

46

Prior Period Total (Over)/Under E-Factor Recovery ($240,334) lire 43

Current Period E Factor Revenue le«el. GRT) l$427.604l

(Over)/Under E-Factor Recoverv $187,270 line 44 - line 45

47 Feb 2018 to lul 2018

48

49

Current Period |Over)/Under Recovery ($150,814)

Interest 156/17)

Total (5157.5311 line 47 • line 48

SO Net lOverl/Under Collection 529.740 Line 46 • Line 49

1/ Audit finding* per Commission audit order entered October 6. 2016 at Docket No R-201S-249S282.
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ATTACHMENT A

Ouquesne light Company

Rider No. 8 • Medium C&l Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1, 2018

Rate Design for Medium C8i I Tariff Rate

1 Wholesale Price $58.6S /MWh Weighted bid price - Att. A. Page 1

2 Line losses 6.1% Transmission (0 8%); distribution |S.3%)

3 Price Adjustment for Losses $3.58 /MWh Line 1 ’Line 2

4 Price Adjusted for Losses $62.23 /MWh Line 1 ♦ Line 3

5 Outside Services $34,183 Outside services to conduct RFPs

6 Forecast POLR Sales (MWh) 170,490 Forecast POLR sales (MWh) December 1, 2018 through February 28. 2019

7 Administrative Adder (per MWh) $0.20 /MWh Line 5 / Line 6

8 Filing Preparation and Approval Process Expense 513,468 Unbundling provisions of Appendix C of the Joint Petition Settlement

9 Working Caoital for Default Service Supplv Expense $45,930 adopted as part of the Commission order entered December 22, 2016 at

10 Total Medium C&l Unbundling Expense $39,418 Docket No. P-2016-2S43140.

11 Forecast POLR Sales (MWh) 170,490 Forecast POLR sales (MWh) December 1, 2018 through February 28, 2019

12 Unbundling Rate (per MWh) $0.3$ /MWh Line 10 / Line 11

13 E-factor (Over)/Under Collection $187,270 Exh. 1, Page 4

Rei-nnriliaNnn IFebruarv JhlR tn Inly 7(118)

14 (Over)/Under Collection ($130,814) Exh, 1, Page 2

15 Interest on |Over)/Under Collection ($6.7171 Exh. 1. Page 3

16 Total (Over)/Under Collection ($157,531) Line 14 « Line IS

17 Total E Factor (Over)/Under Reconciliation $29,740 Line 13 ♦ Line 16

18 Forecast POLR Sales (MWhl 335,128 Forecast POLR sales (MWh) December 1, 2018 through May 31, 2019

19 E Factor Rate (per MWh) $0 09 /MWh Line 17 / Line 18

20 Adjusted Wholesale Price $62.87 /MWh Line 4 • Line 7 ♦ Line 12 *• Line 19

21 PA CRT (S 53% $3.94 /MWh Line 20 * (.059/(1-059))

22 Total Rate (per MWh) $66 81 /MWh Line 20 i Line 21

23 IRFP Medium C&l Retail Supply Rate K/kWh) 6.6810 1/kWh Line 22/10

24 Forecast POLR Sales (kWh) 170.489,901 Forecast POLR sales (kWh) December 1, 2018 through February 28, 2019

2S Projected RFP Revenue $11,390,515 Line 24 • (Line 23/ 100)
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RECEIVED
nn i zoi8

ATTACHMENT A pA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

SECRETARY'S BUREAU
Duquesne light Company

Rider No. 8 - Medium C81I Default Service Supply Rate 
Proposed Supply Rates Effective December 1,2018

Summary of Current Tariff Rates and Proposed Tariff Rates

Current
Tariff

Effective
Rate Schedule Units Rate 9/1/2018

GM => 25 kW 

GMH => 25 kW

All kWh kWh C/kWh 5.5901

Proposed
Tariff

Effective
12/1/2018

6.6810
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served upon the

following persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code

§ 1.54 (relating to service by a participant). CEIVED

VIA U.S. MAIL

OCT 1 Z018

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY’S BUREAU

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place, 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

Office of Small Business Advocate 
Commerce Tower, Suite 202 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

Bureau of Audits
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 3rd Floor East 

Harrisburg, PA 17120

jCh&nil'Z hUrrdLtlMbnJ JfyjQ

Michael Zimmerman
Duquesne Light Company 
411 Seventh Avenue, 15-7 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
Phone: 412-393-6268 
mzimmerman@duqlight.com

Dated: October 1, 2018
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10/1/2018

ERIN DITOMMASO 
412-393-6020 
UUQUESNE UGI1T 
411 SEVENTH AVENUE 
PITTSBURGH PA1S219

0.5 LBS LTR 1 OF 1

SHIP TO:
ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, SECRETARY
412-393-1541
PENNSYLVANIA PUC
400 NORTH STREET, 2ND FLOOR
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING

HARRISBURG PA 17120-0093

PA 171 9-20

UPS NEXT DAY AIR
TRACKING #: 1Z 187 399 01 9244 4173

BILLING: P/P

Cost Center: 004
Reference # 2: Michael Zimmerman

CS 20.5.13 WNTNVS0 03 0A 07/2016
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